equitable municipal services, and recognizing the importance of the City Manager’s ability to 

directly engage residents, business owners, and community stakeholders in their native tongue, 

the City shall provide for foreign language professional development for the City Manager in an 

amount not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per fiscal year. Such foreign 

language professional development may include, but is not limited to, tuition, course fees, 

instructional materials, testing, and related educational expenses for languages reasonably related 

to the performance of the City Manager’s duties and the linguistic needs of the community.